[bookmark: OFFICIAL_COORDINATION_REQUEST_FOR_NON-RO]OFFICIAL COORDINATION REQUEST FOR NON-ROUTINE OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE


COORDINATION TITLE- 19BON03 FU2 and MU9 Islanded Testing Coordination
COORDINATION DATE – 15 March 2019
PROJECT – BONNEVILLE DAM
RESPONSE DATE - 29 March 2019

Description of the problem
The Corps needs to conduct islanded load and vibration testing on Fish Unit 2 (FU2) and Main Unit 9 (MU9). For testing, FU2 will be operated at varying loads, and will not be providing consistent water flow to the WA shore collection channel. To keep entrance differentials within FPP criteria, operations will adjust FU1 and the North Upstream Entrance (NUE) gate. MU9 is last on/first off in unit priority. 

[bookmark: Type_of_outage_required]Type of outage required
FU2 and MU9 will be operated at varying loads for the work period.  

Impact on facility operation (FPP deviations)
FPP section 2.4.2.3 states that “head on all entrances should be 1'–2' (1.5' preferred).”  While FU2 is out of service, the control room will operate FU1 and, if necessary, the NUE gate (single fish unit ops) to keep entrance differentials at PH2 within criteria.   

[bookmark: Impact_on_unit_priority]Impact on unit priority
If MU9 would be ran during the work period, then that water will be redirected to other units.  

[bookmark: Impact_on_forebay/tailwater_operation]Impact on forebay/tailwater operation
None.

[bookmark: Impact_on_spill]Impact on spill
If all other units are fully loaded when spring spill starts, water from MU9 may get directed to spill for April 10 and 11.

[bookmark: Dates_of_impacts/repairs]Dates of impacts/repairs
9-11 April, 2019

[bookmark: Length_of_time_for_repairs]Length of time for repairs
Three days.
[bookmark: Analysis_of_potential_impacts_to_fish]Analysis of potential impacts to fish
The entrance differentials at PH2 will be actively controlled.  If they do drop out of criteria, attraction flow will be temporarily reduced.   

	Average 2009-2018 (fish / day)

	Date
	CHN
	STT

	9-Apr
	299
	52

	10-Apr
	589
	45

	11-Apr
	366
	38


[bookmark: Summary_statement_-_expected_impacts_on:]
Summary statement – expected impacts on:

Downstream migrants: None. The Fish Units are not part of the downstream migration system. Fish that may otherwise pass down through MU9 will pass through surrounding units.  

Upstream migrants (including Bull Trout): Negligible. Temporary reductions in entrance differentials will immediately be corrected for. Due to the low numbers of anadromous fish passing Bonneville at this time, we do not anticipate an impact.

[bookmark: Comments_from_agencies_–_No_comments_wer]Lamprey: None. Lamprey have not begun their migration yet. 

Comments from agencies – 
CRITFC
-----Original Message-----
From: Tom Lorz [mailto:lort@critfc.org] 
Sent: Friday, March 15, 2019 11:39 AM
To: Kovalchuk, Erin H CIV USARMY CENWP (US) <Erin.H.Kovalchuk@usace.army.mil>
Subject: [Non-DoD Source] RE: FPOM: Official Coordination 19BON03 MOC Fish Unit and Main Unit Islanded Testing Coordination

This should be ok as long as tailwaters don't go crazy on us, or this slips......

BPA
-----Original Message-----
From: Bettin,Scott W (BPA) - EWP-4 [mailto:swbettin@bpa.gov] 
Sent: Friday, March 15, 2019 11:19 AM
To: Kovalchuk, Erin H CIV USARMY CENWP (US) <Erin.H.Kovalchuk@usace.army.mil>
Subject: [Non-DoD Source] RE: FPOM: Official Coordination 19BON03 MOC Fish Unit and Main Unit Islanded Testing Coordination

Is unit 9 going to be run below 1%? My guess is they might if they are trying to see how low it can go to deliver station service?? –s

Response:
[bookmark: Final_coordination_results_–_The_action_]-----Original Message-----
From: Hausmann, Benjamin J CIV USARMY CENWP (US) 
Sent: Friday, March 15, 2019 12:26 PM
To: Kovalchuk, Erin H CIV USARMY CENWP (US) <Erin.H.Kovalchuk@usace.army.mil>
Subject: RE: FPOM: Official Coordination 19BON03 MOC Fish Unit and Main Unit Islanded Testing Coordination (UNCLASSIFIED)

CLASSIFICATION: UNCLASSIFIED

My understanding is that Unit 9 will run way below the 1% as they are looking to only produce a few megawatts out of it for station service.

NOAA-
From: Trevor Conder - NOAA Federal [mailto:trevor.conder@noaa.gov] 
Sent: Wednesday, March 20, 2019 10:15 AM
To: Kovalchuk, Erin H CIV USARMY CENWP (US) <Erin.H.Kovalchuk@usace.army.mil>
Cc: Mackey, Tammy M CIV USARMY CENWP (US) <Tammy.M.Mackey@usace.army.mil>
Subject: [Non-DoD Source] Re: FPOM: Official Coordination 19BON03 MOC Fish Unit and Main Unit Islanded Testing Coordination

Erin,

It is unclear from the MOC why this work is being done in April when some of our most at risk spring Chinook ESU's are trying to navigate the fishway entrances while dodging heavy sea lion predation. I am not aware of any research that indicates out of criteria entrances, fluctuations in entrance flow, and changes in channel velocity results in improved entrance efficiency for adult salmon. Unless there is some type of emergency, this type of work should be scheduled for a time when there is less risk to ESA listed fish. I am not going to stand in the way if this has to occur, but I do want to understand why they are choosing April to work on fish units, mess with ladder flow, and potentially go out of ladder criteria instead a time when the risk is lower. 

-Trevor 
Response:
-----Original Message-----
From: Hausmann, Benjamin J CIV USARMY CENWP (US) 
Sent: Wednesday, March 20, 2019 1:58 PM
To: Kovalchuk, Erin H CIV USARMY CENWP (US) <Erin.H.Kovalchuk@usace.army.mil>; Trevor Conder - NOAA Federal <trevor.conder@noaa.gov>
Subject: RE: [Non-DoD Source] Re: FPOM: Official Coordination 19BON03 MOC Fish Unit and Main Unit Islanded Testing Coordination (UNCLASSIFIED)

CLASSIFICATION: UNCLASSIFIED

Trevor,
The test was originally scheduled for last week. There was apparently a last minute funding shortfall that the PM had to take to BPA to try to resolve. With low tailwater, we anticipate being able to stay in criteria with one fish unit. That being said, the other fish unit will not be shut off. It will simply be tested at lower flows than it normally operates to make sure there isn't excessive vibration or other issues. There will be no pulsing of entrances or significant swings in velocity. This is not an emergency but it is important to see if we are able to meet station service power needs with something other than PH1's Unit 0. If so, the very expensive rehab of Unit 0 can be scrapped. What timeframe would you have preferred for the test? 
Thanks.

Ben
[bookmark: _GoBack]


Final coordination results – 

After Action update – 

Please email or call with questions or concerns.
Thank you,
Erin

Erin Kovalchuk
NWP Operations Division Fishery Section 
Columbia River Coordination Biologist Erin.H.Kovalchuk@usace.army.mil

And

Andrew Derugin Fish Biologist Bonneville Dam
Andrew.G.Derugin@usace.army.mil
